#### 900327667 06/12/2015

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM344477

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VeteranAid.org, LTD.		05/20/2015	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Deborah J Burak
Street Address:	5805 Gates Mill Place
City:	Midlothian
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23112
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		Word Mark
Registration Number:	4702748	VETERANAID	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

8663720348

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

4342493875

Email:

djensen@dalejensenlaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** 

Dale Jensen, PLC

Address Line 1:

606 Bull Run

Address Line 4:

Staunton, VIRGINIA 24401

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dale Jensen	
SIGNATURE:	/Dale Jensen/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/12/2015	

## Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement signed#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement signed#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 470

TRADEMARK REEL: 005552 FRAME: 0397

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

# THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the

"Agreement"), dated as of May 20, 2015, is by and between Veteranaid.org, Ltd. ("Assignor"), a Virginia Corporation, and Deborah J. Burak, a resident of Virginia having an address of 5805 Gates Mill Place Midlothian, VA 23112 ("Assignee").

**WHEREAS**, the Assignor is the registered owner of the mark VeteranAid (the "Mark") that is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 4,702,748, dated March 17, 2015.

**WHEREAS**, the Assignee wishes to acquire the Assignor's rights in the trademark listed in this agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

The Assignee agrees to pay the Assignor \$10 and other valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by Assignor and Assignee.

In exchange, the Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in the Mark, together with:

- 1) the goodwill of the business relating to the products and services on which the Mark is used and for which it is registered,
- 2) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Mark, including without limitation, damages, and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Mark, and
- 3) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement or misappropriations of the Mark.

The Assignor further covenants that it will take all actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in the Assignee full right, title, and interest in the Mark and any related property.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005552 FRAME: 0398

Each party represents and warrants that it has full power (corporate or otherwise) and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement, and all actions necessary to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement have been taken by such party; and

Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any party, other than the parties hereto or their respective successors and permitted assigns, any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities under or by reason of this Agreement, except as expressly provided in this Agreement.

This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Virginia, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereto and no party shall be liable or bound to another party in any manner by any warranties, representations or covenants except as specifically set forth herein.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Assignor has duly executed under seal and delivered this Assignment, as of the day and year first above written.

VeteranAid.org LTD.

Name <u>W Jay Jones</u>

Title <u>Treasurer</u>

Deborah J. Burak

**RECORDED: 06/12/2015** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005552 FRAME: 0399